with conceptual alternatives that improve human development. Perhaps for this reason, all 15 studies 
originate from research lines linked to Postgraduate Programs in Education. 

The survey in Brazil using the CAPES Theses and Dissertations Catalog was carried out in 
the second half of June 2021. One hundred and thirty-four (134) productions were identified and, since 
the number of works was low, it was possible to skim all the titles and abstracts. Twelve (12) of the one 
hundred and thirty-four (134) studies were discarded because, although they were retrieved from the 
expression school library when analyzing their abstracts, we found that they were not suitable for our 
study. Among the studies, sixty-one (61) academic master's dissertations, forty-four (44) professional

[...]

The Southeast region has the largest number of higher education institutions in the country, 

and for this reason, it also leads to a large representation of studies on school libraries. From the initial 
search carried out based on the expression school library, we were able to map the aspects studied in one 
hundred and twenty-two (122) localized research studies, which are listed below in Table 3. 

Table 3 – Topics present in studies tracked in Brazil 

TOPICS 
QUANTITY OF 

STUDIES 

Accessibility 2 

Reading environment 1 

Learning 1 

Technical Pedagogical Assistant 1 

Service evaluation 1

[...]

is also rarely discussed at academic events, in addition to the school library being an unexplored subject 
in education. Added to this debate is Feitosa's (2008) dissertation on Teaching practice and reading of 
literary texts in elementary school, which examines seven hundred and eighty-eight (788) theses and 
dissertations defended at the School of Education of the University of São Paulo/USP, over three 
decades, from 1967 to 1998. This research found only two works on school libraries, which at the time 
was equivalent to only 0.25% of the documents searched. 

In the Postgraduate course in Information Science at ECA/USP, Neves (2000) carried out a 
similar study, analyzing five hundred and fifty-six (556) dissertations and theses defended in master's and 
doctoral courses between 1975 and 1998. He found that only fourteen (2.50%) of them dealt with school 
libraries. By reaffirming some common points and trends, we found one of the most comprehensive

[...]

Library of Theses and Dissertations (BDTD), adding the search terms (School Library *Technology) + 
(School Library *Guidelines) + School Library + (School Library *Guidelines + Technology). When 
performing the same searches on the study titles, this number dropped to five hundred and fifty-four 
(554) works. After detailed analysis, only eleven (11) studies were considered relevant. This leads us to 
the inference that although the authors recovered a large number of works on this digital platform, many 
of them did not discuss the central theme of the research and did not even discuss related or peripheral